

1971

VICTORIA.



ANNO VICESIMO

ELIZABETHÆ SECUNDÆ REGINÆ

No. 8181.

An Act to revise the Statute Law.

[23rd November, 1971.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Victoria in this present Parliament assembled and by the authority of the same as follows (that is to say) :—

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the *Statute Law Revision Act 1971*.

Acts to be amended or repealed.

2. (1) The Acts mentioned in the Schedule to this Act to the extent to which they are in and by that Schedule expressed to be amended or repealed are hereby amended or repealed accordingly.

(2) This Act shall be deemed to have come into operation with respect to the amendments made by the following items in the Schedule on the following dates :—

- (a) item 221 on the 1st day of June, 1965 ;
- (b) item 231 on the 14th day of December, 1966 ;
- (c) items 233 and 234 on the 17th day of March, 1967 ;
- (d) items 235 and 236 on the 1st day of July, 1967 ;
- (e) item 240 on the 1st day of March, 1969 ;
- (f) items 241 and 242 on the 18th day of December, 1968 ;
- (g) item 244 on the 1st day of April, 1970 ;
- (h) item 245 on the 1st day of January, 1971 ;

(i) item

- (i) item 246 on the 26th day of November, 1970 ;
 (j) item 247 on the 1st day of December, 1970 ; and
 (k) item 248 on the 15th day of December, 1970.

SCHEDULE.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
1	6184	<i>Monash University Act 1958</i>	After section 34 there shall be inserted the heading— “Division 7.—Property.”
2	“	“ “ “	In sub-section (2) of section 1 the words “Part II.—Transitory Provisions.” shall be repealed.
3	“	“ “ “	Sections 43 to 53 inclusive, and the preceding heading viz. “Part II.—Transitory Provisions” shall be repealed.
4	6191	<i>Administration and Probate Act 1958</i>	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) of section 71 and in section 77 for the words “the clerk of petty sessions” there shall be substituted the words “the clerk of a magistrates’ court”.
5	“	“ “ “	In sub-section (2) of section 71 and section 76 for the words “a clerk of petty sessions” there shall be substituted the words “a clerk of a magistrates’ court”.
6	“	“ “ “	In sub-section (3) of section 71 for the words “clerk of petty sessions” includes a deputy clerk of petty sessions’ there shall be substituted the words “clerk of a magistrates’ court” includes a deputy clerk of a magistrates’ court’.
7	“	“ “ “	In section 73, section 74 and sub-section (2) of section 75 for the words “petty sessions” there shall be substituted the words “a magistrates’ court”.
8	“	“ “ “	In sub-section (1) of section 75 for the words “All clerks of petty sessions” there shall be substituted the words “All clerks of magistrates’ courts”.
9	“	“ “ “	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) and in sub-section (2) of section 79 for the words “clerks of petty sessions” there shall be substituted the words “clerks of magistrates’ courts”.
10	6199	<i>Apprenticeship Act 1958.</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 38 and in sub-sections (2D) and (3) of section 41 (wherever occurring) for the words “court of petty sessions” there shall be substituted the words “magistrates’ court”.

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
11	6203	<i>Audit Act 1958</i> ..	In sub-section (2) of section 41 for the words "as well the Auditor-General as the Attorney-General" there shall be substituted the words "the Auditor-General and the Attorney-General".
12	6210	<i>Building Societies Act 1958</i>	In sub-paragraph (iii) of the proviso to sub-section (2) of section 3 for the expression "Board of Land and Works" there shall be substituted the expression "Minister of Lands".
13	"	" " "	In clause 4 of Schedule One A.— (a) in sub-clause (1) for the words "Part VI. of the <i>Companies Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the words "Part X. of the <i>Companies Act 1961</i> "; (b) in sub-clause (2) for the expression " <i>Companies Act 1958</i> " (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Companies Act 1961</i> ".
14	"	" " "	In sub-clause (2) of clause 5 of Schedule One A for the expression " <i>Companies Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Companies Act 1961</i> ".
15	6213	<i>Cancer Act 1958</i> ..	In sub-section (2) of section 29 for the expression "holding under the <i>Companies Act 1938</i> licences authorizing them to act as auditors for companies" there shall be substituted the expression "being registered company auditors within the meaning of the <i>Companies Act 1961</i> ".
16	6214	<i>Carriers and Innkeepers Act 1958</i>	In section 14 for the words "clerk of the court of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the words "clerk of the magistrates' court".
17	"	" " "	In the Second Schedule for the words "justices of the peace for the" there shall be substituted the words "justices of the peace for Victoria".
18	6217	<i>Cemeteries Act 1958</i> ..	In section 1 for the expression "ss. 82-85" there shall be substituted the expression "ss. 82-85A".
19	"	" " "	In section 29 for the word "donomination" there shall be substituted the word "denomination".
20	"	" " "	In section 37 for the expression "37. Every" there shall be substituted the expression "37. (1) Every".
21	"	" " "	Sub-section (4) of section 85 shall be repealed.
22	6221	<i>Coal Mines Act 1958</i>	In section 1 under Part I. for the expression "Abandonment of Mines ss. 39-43" there shall be substituted the expression "Abandonment of Mines ss. 39-42".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
23	6221	<i>Coal Mines Act 1958</i> —continued.	In section 51 for the expression “ Rules 13 ” there shall be substituted the expression “ Rule 13 ” and for the expression “ Rules 29 ” there shall be substituted the expression “ Rule 29 ”
24	"	" " "	In paragraph (a) of sub-section (3) of section 123 for the expression “ <i>Maintenance Act 1958</i> ” there shall be substituted the expression “ <i>Maintenance Act 1965</i> ”.
25	6224	<i>Constitution Amendment 1958, The Act Act</i>	In sub-section (4) of section 120, in sub-section (2) of section 128, in sections 129 and 130 (wherever occurring), in sub-section (2) of section 167, in sub-section (1) of section 237, in section 264 (where twice occurring), in paragraph (c) of the proviso to section 274 (where twice occurring) and in sub-section (1) of section 313 for the words “ court of petty sessions ” there shall be substituted the words “ magistrates’ court ”.
26	"	" " "	In section 235 for the expression “ 235. Every ” there shall be substituted the expression “ 235. (1) Every ”.
27	6226	<i>Co-operative Housing Societies Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (4) of section 39 for the word “ registrar ” there shall be substituted the word “ society ”.
28	6227	<i>Coroners Act 1958</i>	In the Warrant of Apprehension and Commitment in the Second Schedule for the words “ this day of One ” there shall be substituted the words “ this day of One thousand nine hundred and ”.
29	6228	<i>Country Fire Authority Act 1958</i>	In paragraph (w) of sub-section (1) of section 110 for the words “ section twenty-two of the <i>Police Offences Act 1958</i> ” there shall be substituted the words “ section twelve of the <i>Summary Offences Act 1966</i> ”.
30	6229	<i>Country Roads Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 48, sub-section (2) of section 49, sub-section (2) of section 53 and sub-section (1) of section 55 for the words “ court of petty sessions ” there shall be substituted the words “ magistrates’ court ”.

SCHEDULE—*continua.*

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
31	6231	<i>Crimes Act 1958</i> ..	In section 480 and section 481 the words "other than section seventy-five and the five sections next following the same" shall be repealed.
32	"	" " "	In Form 14 in the Sixth Schedule for the word "intend" there shall be substituted the word "intent".
33	"	" " "	In sections 89, 90, 95, 238, 305 and 332 and in sub-section (11) of section 408, (wherever occurring) for the words "court of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the words "magistrates' court".
34	"	" " "	In the heading preceding section 279 for the words "Courts of Petty Sessions" there shall be substituted the words "Magistrates' Courts".
35	"	" " "	In sub-section (3) of section 517 for the words "clerk of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the words "clerk of a magistrates' court".
36	"	" " "	In section 245 for the words "buoy buoy" there shall be substituted the word "buoy".
37	6237	<i>Drainage Areas Act 1958</i>	In section 24 for the words "unless the context is inconsistent" there shall be substituted the words "unless the context is inconsistent".
38	6238	<i>Drainage of Land Act 1958</i>	In section 12 for the words "clerk of the peace of the court of general sessions of the peace having jurisdiction within the place or district wherein or within which the land is situate" there shall be substituted the words "Registrar of the County Court".
39	6239	<i>Dried Fruits Act 1958</i>	In paragraph (a) of the interpretation of "Season" in section 3 for the word "lexias" there shall be substituted the word "raisins".
40	6243	<i>Entertainments Tax Act 1958</i>	In paragraph (b) of the second proviso to section 16, for the expression "Victorian Racing Club" there shall be substituted the expression "Victoria Racing Club".
41	6245	<i>Estate Agents Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 12 for the words "clerk of petty sessions shall" there shall be substituted the words "clerk of the court shall".
42	"	" " "	In sub-section (1) of section 28 for the expression " <i>Business Names Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Business Names Act 1962</i> ".
43	"	" " "	In paragraph (a) of sub-section (1) of section 34 for the words "who obtains the the signature" there shall be substituted the words "who obtains the signature".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
44	6246	<i>Evidence Act 1958</i> ..	In sub-section (4) of section 55 for the word "initialed" there shall be substituted the word "initialled".
45	6250	<i>Fertilizers Act 1958</i> ..	In paragraph (c) of section 29 for the word "brand" there shall be substituted the word "fertilizer".
46	6251	<i>Firearms Act 1958</i> ..	In paragraph (c) of sub-section (2) of section 31 for the expression "section 534" there shall be substituted the expression "section 538".
47	6255	<i>Friendly Societies Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (2) of section 16 for the words "may be writing" there shall be substituted the words "may by writing".
48	"	" " "	In sub-section (7) of section 28 for the expression "branches shall have trustees" there shall be substituted the words "branches shall have trustees".
49	6256	<i>Fruit and Vegetables Act 1958</i>	In paragraph (b) of section 32 for the words "for for inspection" there shall be substituted the words "for inspection".
50	"	" " "	In paragraph (d) of sub-section (1) of section 43 for the words "which has adhering to it or on or in it" there shall be substituted the words "which have adhering to them or on or in them".
51	"	" " "	In paragraph (e) of sub-section (1) of section 43 for the words "which is" there shall be substituted the words "which are".
52	6257	<i>Pesticides Act 1958</i> ..	In sub-section (2) of section 9 for the words "The Journal of the Department of Agriculture of Victoria, Australia" there shall be substituted the words "the Journal of the Department of Agriculture of Victoria".
53	"	" " "	In sub-section (2) of section 22A for the words "In this sub-section" there shall be substituted the words "In this section".
54	6260	<i>Gas and Fuel Corporation Act 1958</i>	In section 1, for the expression "Part III.—General and Ancillary Provisions" there shall be substituted the words "Part III.—General and Ancillary Provisions".
55	6262	<i>Geelong Harbor Trust Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 107 for the expression "(as case may be)" there shall be substituted the expression "(as the case may be)".
56	6265	<i>Goods Act 1958</i> ..	In sub-section (3) of section 93 for the words "court of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the words "magistrates' court".
57	6266	<i>Grain Elevators Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 45 for the expression "fulfilling" there shall be substituted the word "fulfilling".

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
58	6270	<i>Health Act 1958</i> ..	In item 15 of the Second Schedule for the figures "1958" there shall be substituted the figures "1962".
59	"	" " ..	In paragraph (f) of sub-section (2) of section 260 for the expression "Federated Pharmaceutical Service Guild" there shall be substituted the expression "Pharmacy Guild".
60	6274	<i>Hospitals and Charities Act 1958</i>	In paragraph (b) of section 4 for the expression " <i>Mental Hygiene Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Mental Health Act 1959</i> ".
61	"	" " "	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) of section 5 for the expression " <i>Mental Deficiency Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Mental Health Act 1959</i> ".
62	"	" " "	In sub-paragraph (iii) of paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) of section 21 for the words "section six of the <i>Hospital Benefits Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the words "section fifty-two A of this Act".
63	"	" " "	In sub-section (3) of section 5 for the word "declares" there shall be substituted the word "declare".
64	"	" " "	In section 7 for the expression "Royal Talbot Centre" there shall be substituted the expression "Royal Talbot General Rehabilitation Hospital".
65	6275	<i>Housing Act 1958</i> ..	In sub-section (1) of section 109 for the word "forgo" there shall be substituted the word "forego".
66	"	" " ..	In sub-section (2) of section 99 for the expression "the Board of Land and Works" there shall be substituted the expression "the Minister of Public Works" and for the expression "the Board" there shall be substituted the expression "the Minister".
67	"	" " ..	In paragraph (h) of section 133 the word "and" (where second occurring) shall be repealed.
68	"	" " ..	In paragraph (b) of sub-clause (2) of clause 9 of the Sixth Schedule for the word "of" there shall be substituted the word "if".
69	6276	<i>Imprisonment of Fraudulent Debtors Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (2) of section 22 for the words "court of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the words "magistrates' court".
70	"	" " "	In the Fourth Schedule for the words "court of petty sessions" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "magistrates' court".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
71	6279	<i>Instruments Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (3) of section 61 for the expression " Board of Land and Works " there shall be substituted the expression " Minister of Lands ".
72	"	" " "	In section 92 for the word " withdrawl " there shall be substituted the word " withdrawal ".
73	"	" " "	In sub-section (2) of section 13 and in sub-section (4) of section 67 for the words " court of petty sessions " there shall be substituted the words " magistrates' court ".
74	"	" " "	In sub-section (3) of section 50 for the words " clerk of petty sessions " there shall be substituted the words " clerk of a magistrates' court ".
75	"	" " "	In section 72 for the expression " Register-General " there shall be substituted the words " Registrar-General ".
76	6282	<i>Justices Act 1958</i> ..	In section 95 for the expression " Part XIII. of the <i>Instruments Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " Part XII. of the <i>Instruments Act 1958</i> ".
77	"	" " "	In sub-section (3) of section 91 for the words " evidence it taken " there shall be substituted the words " evidence is taken ".
78	"	" " "	In the Second Schedule : In Form 14 for the expression " night in authorized " there shall be substituted the words " night is authorized ".
79	"	" " "	In Forms 80 and 81 for the words " A Justice of the Peace for the Bailiwick of the State of Victoria " there shall be substituted the words " A Justice of the Peace for Victoria ".
80	"	" " "	In Forms 1, 3, 4, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 60, 61, 64, 64A, 65, 67, 68, 69, 70 and in any other form wherever else they occur for the words " clerk of petty sessions " there shall be substituted the words " clerk of the magistrates' court ".
81	"	" " "	In sections 89 and 93 for the words " court of petty sessions " (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words " magistrates' court ".
82	"	" " "	In section 54 the words " in whatever bailiwick such gaol may be " shall be repealed.
83	"	" " "	In sub-section (5) of section 128 for the words " sections one hundred and twenty-seven and two hundred and sixteen of this Act " there shall be substituted the expression " section 127 ".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
84	6283	<i>Labour and Industry Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (5) of section 185 for the expression "otherwise" there shall be substituted the word "otherwise".
85	"	" " "	Item 9 in the Second Schedule shall be repealed.
86	"	" " "	In sub-sections (1), (5) and (6) of section 47, sub-section (3) of section 127, sub-section (1) of section 149, sub-sections (1) and (2) of section 157, sub-section (1) of section 158, sub-section (2) of section 159, sub-section (3) of section 170 and sub-section (5) of section 185 for the words "court of petty sessions" (wherever occurring) there shall be substituted the words "magistrates' court".
87	"	" " "	In section 47A and sub-section (6) of section 190 for the words "courts of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the words "magistrates' courts".
88	"	" " "	In paragraph (c) of sub-section (1) of section 19 and paragraph (b) of sub-section (3) of section 21 for the expression "Melbourne Trades Hall Council" there shall be substituted the expression "Victorian Trades Hall Council".
89	6284	<i>Land Act 1958</i>	In the reference to Part II. in section 1 after the words "Division 3A—Conversion of Perpetual Leases into Purchase Leases and Grants of Lands comprised therein" there shall be inserted the expression "Ss. 264A–264H".
90	"	" " "	In paragraph (h) of sub-section (1) of section 49 for the expression "put for sale" there shall be substituted the expression "put up for sale".
91	"	" " "	In the proviso to sub-section (1) of section 56 for the expression "notwithstanding" there shall be substituted the word "notwithstanding".
92	"	" " "	In sub-section (3) of section 84 for the word "license" there shall be substituted the word "licence".
93	"	" " "	In sub-section (8) of section 88 for the expression "excutors" there shall be substituted the word "executors".
94	"	" " "	In sub-section (1) of section 90 for the expression "account" there shall be substituted the word "account".
95	"	" " "	In sub-section (3) of section 241 for the words "first of July" there shall be substituted the words "first day of July".
96	"	" " "	Section 264I shall be repealed.

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
97	6284	<i>Land Act 1958</i> —continued.	In sub-section (3) of section 341 for the expression "one-eight" there shall be substituted the expression "one-eighth".
98	"	" " "	In section 399 for the words "In this Division" there shall be substituted the words "In this Part".
99	"	" " "	In paragraph (a) of sub-section (3) of section 25 for the words "county parish township" there shall be substituted the words "county parish or township".
100	6285	<i>Landlord and Tenant Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 107 for the words "the the notice" there shall be substituted the words "the notice".
101	"	" " "	In section 31 the words "sitting either in Melbourne or at some place within the bailiwick within which the premises lie" shall be repealed.
102	6286	<i>Lands Compensation Act 1958</i>	In section 51 for the words "that it will pay off" there shall be substituted the words "that he will pay off".
103	"	" " "	In section 53 for the words "be of less than" there shall be substituted the words "be of less value than".
104	"	" " "	In section 65 for the words "after its entry" there shall be substituted the words "after his entry".
105	"	" " "	The Second Schedule shall be repealed.
106	6291	<i>Legal Profession Practice Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (2) of section 45 for the expression "other than" there shall be substituted the words "other than".
107	"	" " "	In section 73 for the word "from" there shall be substituted the word "form".
108	6299	<i>Local Government Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 60 for the words "seats of vacancies" there shall be substituted the words "seats or vacancies".
109	"	" " "	In sub-section (2) of section 111 for the word "municipal" there shall be substituted the word "municipal".
110	"	" " "	In sub-section (6) of section 132 for the word "victualler" there shall be substituted the expression "hotelkeeper within the meaning of the <i>Liquor Control Act 1968</i> ".
111	"	" " "	In sub-paragraph (ii) of sub-section (9) of section 197 the expression "quarrying or" shall be repealed.
112	"	" " "	In sub-section (11) of section 197 the expression "and sub-section (13)" shall be repealed.
113	"	" " "	In section 208 the expression "or Part I. of the <i>Summary Offences Act 1966</i> ", the expression "or Part" and the expression "or the Sections of such Part" shall be repealed.
114	"	" " "	In paragraph (b) of section 212 the expression "or of Part I. of the <i>Summary Offences Act 1966</i> " shall be repealed and for the expression "any of them (as the case may be)" there shall be substituted the word "it".
115	"	" " "	In section 230 the expression "or the <i>Summary Offences Act 1966</i> " shall be repealed.

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
116	6299	<i>Local Government Act 1958—continued.</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 244 for the words "Empire Day" there shall be substituted the words "Commonwealth Day".
117	"	" " "	In sub-section (3) of section 246 for the expression "Municipal Association Acts" there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Municipal Association Act 1907</i> ".
118	"	" " "	In sub-section (1) of section 519 the expression "of the <i>Local Government Act 1958</i> " shall be repealed.
119	"	" " "	In sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (a) of sub-section (1) of section 432 for the expression "from time to time to time" there shall be substituted the words "from time to time".
120	"	" " "	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (4) of section 744 for the figures "1958" there shall be substituted the figures "1961".
121	"	" " "	In paragraph (b) of section 458 for the word "debenture" there shall be substituted the word "debentures".
122	"	" " "	In sub-section (2) of section 511 for the expression "provison" there shall be substituted the word "provision".
123	"	" " "	In sub-section (2) of section 541 for the word "publish" there shall be substituted the word "published".
124	"	" " "	In paragraph (a) of section 551 for the word "highway" there shall be substituted the word "highways".
125	"	" " "	Sub-section (3) of section 568 shall be repealed.
126	"	" " "	In sub-section (1) of section 628 for the expression "acquition" there shall be substituted the word "acquisition".
127	"	" " "	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (4) of section 629 for the words "notice has pursuant" there shall be substituted the words "notice pursuant".
128	"	" " "	In sub-section (2) of section 657 for the expression "during during" there shall be substituted the word "during".
129	"	" " "	In sub-section (2) of section 682 after the word "period" there shall be inserted the word "not".
130	"	" " "	In sub-section (3) of section 783 for the expression "payabel" there shall be substituted the word "payable".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
131	6299	<i>Local Government Act 1958—continued.</i>	Paragraph (a) of sub-section (5) of section 797 shall be repealed.
132	"	" " "	In sub-section (1) of section 802 for the word "trustee" there shall be substituted the word "trustees".
133	"	" " "	In section 881 for the expression "of last" there shall be substituted the expression "of the last".
134	"	" " "	In paragraph (c) of sub-section (2) of section 927 for the expression "such such" there shall be substituted the word "such".
135	"	" " "	In clause 11 in Part XI. of the Fifteenth Schedule for the word "have" there shall be substituted the word "has".
136	6306	<i>Marriage Act 1958 ..</i>	In section 1, the portions of the index relating to Parts I. to VI. shall be repealed.
137	6309	<i>Medical Act 1958 ..</i>	In section 48 and section 92 for the expression "any board appointed by the Governor in Council" there shall be substituted the expression "any board appointed or to be appointed by the Governor in Council".
138	6310	<i>Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works Act 1958</i>	In section 238 for the words "magistrates arbitrators surveyors valuers or jury" there shall be substituted the words "Supreme Court Land Valuation Board of Review or valuer".
139	"	" " "	In section 116 for the word "suplied" there shall be substituted the word "supplied".
140	6311	<i>Melbourne and Metropolitan Tramways Act 1958</i>	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (2) of section 47 for the words "section twenty-four" there shall be substituted the words "section twenty-two".
141	"	" " "	In the Sixth Schedule under the heading "Spencer-street, Latrobe-street and Victoria-parade" for the expression "Lonsdale" there shall be substituted the word "Lonsdale".
142	6316	<i>Mildura Irrigation and Water Trusts Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 12A for the expression "benefitted" there shall be substituted the word "benefited".
143	6320	<i>Mines Act 1958 ..</i>	In sub-section (7) of section 50 for the words "clerk of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the words "clerk of a magistrates' court".
144	"	" " "	In sub-section (7) of section 66, section 104, section 188, sub-section (3) of section 423, and sub-section (1) of section 494 for the words "court of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the words "magistrates' court".
145	"	" " "	In section 39 for the word "shall" where first appearing there shall be substituted the word "to".
146	"	" " "	In sub-section (1) of section 361 for the expression "tributor" there shall be substituted the word "tributer".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
147	6324	<i>Money Lenders Act</i> 1958	In paragraph (e) of section 21 for the words "court of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the words "magistrates' court".
148	6331	<i>Patriotic Funds Act</i> 1958	In sub-sections (1) and (2) of section 3 for the expression "paragraph (a), (b), (c), (d) or (e)" there shall be substituted the expression "paragraphs (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e)".
149	"	" " "	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) of section 23 for the expression "nature of not" there shall be substituted the words "nature or not".
150	"	" " "	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (3) of section 23 for the expression "paragraph (a) (b) (c) or (d)" there shall be substituted the expression "paragraphs (a) (b) (c) (d) and (e)".
151	"	" " "	In sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (b) of sub-section (4) of section 23 for the expression "paragraphs (a) (b) (c) and (d)" there shall be substituted the expression "paragraphs (a) (b) (c) (d) and (e)".
152	6332	<i>Pawnbrokers Act</i> 1958	In sub-section (3) of section 5 for the words "court of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the words "magistrates' court".
153	6337	<i>Police Offences Act</i> 1958	The heading "Part II.—Police Provisions Applicable Throughout Victoria" and section 16 shall be repealed.
154	6340	<i>Portland Harbor Trust Act</i> 1958	In section 25 for the words "the council of the borough of Portland" there shall be substituted the words "the council of the town of Portland".
155	"	" " "	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (1) of section 41 for the words "it retains" there shall be substituted the words "he retains".
156	6344	<i>Property Law Act</i> 1958	In section 1 for the expression "divided into Parts and Division" there shall be substituted the words "divided into Parts and Divisions".
157	"	" " "	In section 8 for the expression "successively accordingly to" there shall be substituted the words "successively according to".
158	"	" " "	In section 265 for the expression "and removing therefrom" there shall be substituted the words "and removing therefrom".
159	6353	<i>Racing Act</i> 1958	In sub-section (2) of section 66 for the expression "contravention of failure" there shall be substituted the words "contravention or failure".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
160	6355	<i>Railways Act 1958</i> ..	In section 90 for the expression "additional" there shall be substituted the word "additional".
161	"	" " ..	In sub-section (2) of section 108 for the words "thirtieth days" there shall be substituted the words "thirtieth day".
162	"	" " ..	In paragraph (c) of sub-section (2) of section 148 for the expression "number or persons" there shall be substituted the words "number of persons".
163	6359	<i>Road Traffic Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (5) of section 4 for the words "land or premises is a street" there shall be substituted the words "land or premises were a street".
164	6360	<i>Rural Finance Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 3 the interpretation of "Member" shall be repealed.
165	"	" " "	In sub-section (1) of section 3 in the interpretation of "Prescribed" for the words "or by regulations made under this Act and (where the case so requires) by by-laws made under this Act" there shall be substituted the words "this Act or by regulations made under the <i>Rural Finance and Settlement Act 1961</i> ".
166	"	" " "	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (2) of section 52 after the words "this Act" there shall be inserted the words "or the <i>Rural Finance and Settlement Commission Act 1961</i> ".
167	6367	<i>Settled Land Act 1958</i>	In paragraph (a) of section 43 for the expression "covenant" there shall be substituted the word "covenant".
168	6368	<i>Sewerage Districts Act 1958</i>	In section 173 for the expression "proceedings" there shall be substituted the word "proceedings".
169	"	" " "	In sub-section (3) of section 186 for the expression "withn" there shall be substituted the word "within".
170	"	" " "	In sub-clause (1) of clause 11 of the Second Schedule for the expression "committees" there shall be substituted the word "committees".
171	"	" " "	In paragraph (b) of sub-section 2 of section 26 for the expression "place or profit" there shall be substituted the expression "place of profit".
172	"	" " "	In the Fourth Schedule for the expression "or in the city of of" there shall be substituted the words "or in the city of".
173	"	" " "	In the Sixth Schedule for the expression "any party of" there shall be substituted the words "any part of".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
174	6375	<i>Stamps Act 1958</i> ..	<p>In section 112—</p> <p>(a) in the interpretations of “Club” “Race-course” and “Race-meeting” for the expression “section eighty-five of the <i>Police Offences Act 1958</i>” there shall be substituted the expression “section three of the <i>Lotteries Gaming and Betting Act 1966</i>”; and</p> <p>(b) in the interpretations of “Promoter” “Sports” and “Sports ground” for the expression “section one hundred and eleven of the <i>Police Offences Act 1958</i>” there shall be substituted the expression “section thirty of the <i>Lotteries Gaming and Betting Act 1966</i>”.</p>
175	<p>In the Third Schedule—</p> <p>(a) in the second exemption under the heading “VI. (A)—CONVEYANCE OR TRANSFER ON SALE OF ANY REAL PROPERTY OR ANY ESTATE OR INTEREST THEREIN—” for the expression “the Board of Land and Works” there shall be substituted the expression “the Minister of Lands the Minister of Public Works or the Railway Construction Board”;</p> <p>(b) in the second exemption under the heading “VIII. Lease or agreement for a lease of any lands or tenements for any definite or indefinite term—” for the expression “the Board of Land and Works” there shall be substituted the expression “the Minister of Lands the Minister of Public Works or the Railway Construction Board”;</p> <p>(c) under the heading “XX. EASEMENTS—” for the expression “the Board of Land and Works” there shall be substituted the expression “the Minister of Lands the Minister of Public Works or the Railway Construction Board”.</p>
176	6376	<i>State Development Committee Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (5) of section 15 for the expression “served with a summons” there shall be substituted the expression “served with a summons”.
177	6377	<i>State Electricity Commission Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (2) of section 74 for the expression “specifying” there shall be substituted the word “specifying”.

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
178	6386	<i>Superannuation Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 37 for the words "court of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the words "magistrates' court".
179	6387	<i>Supreme Court Act 1958</i>	In section 91 for the word "become" there shall be substituted the word "becomes".
180	"	" " "	In section 110 for the expression "thinks it expedient" there shall be substituted the words "thinks it expedient".
181	"	" " "	In section 182 for the expression "fee of fees" there shall be substituted the words "fee or fees".
182	"	" " "	In the proviso to section 209 for the word "goal" there shall be substituted the word "gaol".
183	6397	<i>Trade Unions Act 1958</i>	In paragraph (a) of section 16 for the expression "register the trade upon" there shall be substituted the words "register the trade union".
184	6399	<i>Transfer of Land Act 1958</i>	In the interpretation of "Residual Land" in sub-section (1) of section 4 for the words "of a land shown on the plan" there shall be substituted the words "of the land shown on a plan".
185	"	" " "	In sub-section (6) of section 113 for the word "apointed" there shall be substituted the word "appointed".
186	6400	<i>Transport Regulation Act 1958</i>	In sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (b) of section 21 for the expression "of of" there shall be substituted the word "of".
187	"	" " "	In sub-section (1) of section 28 for the expression "is respect" there shall be substituted the words "in respect".
188	6405	<i>Melbourne University Act 1958</i>	In section 28 for the words "the chancellor the deputy chancellor" there shall be substituted the words "the chancellor the deputy chancellors".
189	6413	<i>Water Act 1958</i>	In section 33 before the words "Boring and other explorations" there shall be inserted the expression "subject to the <i>Groundwater Act 1969</i> ".
190	6414	<i>Weights and Measures Act 1958.</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 76 for the expression "receptable" there shall be substituted the word "receptacle".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
191	6419	<i>Workers Compensation Act 1958</i>	In sub-section (3) of section 2 for the expression "sub-section" there shall be substituted the word "sub-section".
192	"	" " "	In the interpretation of "Government Department" in sub-section (1) of section 3 for the expression "the Board of Land and Works" there shall be substituted the expression "the Railway Construction Board".
193	"	" " "	In the proviso to sub-section (2) of section 8 for the expression "having regard to to all" there shall be substituted the expression "having regard to all".
194	"	" " "	In paragraph (b) of section 84 for the expression "processess" there shall be substituted the word "processes".
195	"	" " "	In sub-section (1) of section 47 for the expression "inquires" there shall be substituted the word "inquiries".
196	6531	<i>Hire-Purchase Act 1959</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 2 in the interpretation of "Court" for the words "court of petty sessions" there shall be substituted the words "magistrates' court".
197	6564	<i>Registration of Births Deaths and Marriages Act 1959</i>	In sub-section (2) of section 15 for the words "next succeeding sub-section" there shall be substituted the words "next succeeding section".
198	6653	<i>Valuation of Land Act 1960</i>	In the Title the words "to amend the <i>Local Government Act 1958</i> " shall be repealed.
199	6688	<i>State Library National Gallery National Museum and Institute of Applied Science Act 1960</i>	In the interpretation of "Body of Trustees" in section 7, the words "of Victoria" (where first occurring) shall be repealed.
200	6727	<i>Sewerage Districts (Amendment) Act 1960</i>	In sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (c) of sub-section (3) of section 8 for the words "previous enactments" there shall be substituted the words "previous enactment".
201	6832	<i>Motor Boating Act 1961</i>	In sub-section (3) of section 28 for the expression " <i>Poisons Act 1958</i> " there shall be substituted the expression " <i>Poisons Act 1962</i> ".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
202	6839	<i>Companies Act 1961</i> ..	In sub-section (1) of section 122 for the expression "promotor" there shall be substituted the word "promoter".
203	"	" " ..	In sub-section (3) of section 143 for the words "to sub-section" there shall be substituted the words "to in sub-section".
204	"	" " ..	In sub-section (5) of section 308 for the words "mining under" there shall be substituted the words "mining company under".
205	"	" " ..	In Regulation 1 of Table B of the Fourth Schedule for the expression "State" means the State of . . . ; there shall be substituted the expression "State" means the State of Victoria ; .
206	"	" " ..	In Regulation 15 of Table B of the Fourth Schedule for the words "the the" there shall be substituted the word "the".
207	"	" " ..	In clause 27 of Part III. of the Fifth Schedule for the expression "aquire" there shall be substituted the word "acquire".
208	"	" " ..	In sub-section (1) of section 270 for the expression "transfer or sale shares" there shall be substituted the expression "transfer or sale of shares".
209	"	" " ..	In Table A of the Fourth Schedule in Regulations— (a) 54 : for the words "who is member" there shall be substituted the words "who is a member". (b) 59 : for the word "appointer" there shall be substituted the word "appointer". (c) 63 : for the expression "subscribers of the memorandum" there shall be substituted the expression "subscribers to the memorandum".
210	"	" " ..	In Table B of the Fourth Schedule in Regulations— (a) 37 : for the expression "who is member" there shall be substituted the expression "who is a member". (b) 46 : for the expression "subscribers of the memorandum" there shall be substituted the expression "subscribers to the memorandum".
211	6846	<i>Rural Finance and Settlement Commission Act 1961</i>	In section 2 for the expression "ss. 14-20." there shall be substituted the expression "ss. 14-19."

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
212	6849	<i>Town and Country Planning Act 1961</i>	In section 13 for the expression " 13. (1) If " there shall be substituted the expression " 13. If ".
213	"	" " "	In sub-section (1) of section 56 for the expression " metropolitan planning area " there shall be substituted the expression " metropolitan area ".
214	"	" " "	In section 1 for the expression " Part I.—Town and Country Planning Board ss. 4-8 " there shall be substituted the expression " Part I.—Town and Country Planning Board ss. 4-8F ".
215	"	" " "	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (7) of section 8B for the expression " by the Board with respect to any other matter necessary " there shall be substituted the expression " by the Board and with respect to any other matter necessary ".
216	"	" " "	In Sub-section (4) of section 18B and in sub-section (3) of section 22B for the words " court of petty sessions " there shall be substituted the words " magistrates' court ".
217	6889	<i>Poisons Act 1962</i>	In paragraph (d) of sub-section (2) of section 5 for the expression " Federated Pharmaceutical Service Guild " there shall be substituted the expression " Pharmacy Guild ".
218	"	" " "	In Schedule 9 for the words " Witnesses' Signature " there shall be substituted the words " Witness's Signature ".
219	7005	<i>Wholesale Fruit and Vegetable Market (Traders) Act 1963</i>	Sub-section (5) of section 3 shall be repealed.
220	7223	<i>Tomato Processing Industry (Uniform Agreement) Act 1964</i>	In clause 9 of the Second Schedule for the expression " after sub-clause (b) this clause " there shall be substituted the expression " after sub-clause (b) of this clause ".
221	7281	<i>Companies (Amendment) Act 1965</i>	In paragraph (c) of sub-section (1) of section 4 for the words " there shall be inserted the following section " there shall be substituted the words " there shall be inserted the following sub-section ".
222	7353	<i>Collusive Practices Act 1965</i>	In sub-sections (1) and (2) of section 9 for the words " an offence under this section " there shall be substituted the words " an offence under this Act ".

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
223	7355	<i>Psychological Practices Act 1965</i>	In paragraph (c) of sub-section (2) of section 3 for the word "Australia" there shall be substituted the word "Australian".
224	"	" " "	In sub-section (3) of section 28 for the word "practise" there shall be substituted the word "practice".
225	"	" " "	In sub-section (2) of section 43 for the expression "for fitness" there shall be substituted the expression "of fitness".
226	"	" " "	In sub-section (3) of section 43 for the expression "certificate or examination" there shall be substituted the expression "certificate of examination".
227	7427	<i>Tobacco Leaf Industry Stabilization Act 1966</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 26 for the expression "that the Committee" there shall be substituted the words "specified in the notice the Committee".
228	7429	<i>Lotteries Gaming and Betting Act 1966</i>	In section 71 for the word "Part" there shall be substituted the word "Act".
229	"	" " "	In sub-section (1) of section 42 for the word "imprisonment" there shall be substituted the word "imprisonment".
230	7446	<i>North Melbourne Lands Act 1966</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 5 for the word "registered" there shall be substituted the word "register".
231	7495	<i>Local Government Act 1966</i>	In sub-paragraph (i) of paragraph (g) of sub-section (1) of section 4 for the words "in sub-sections (1) and (2)" there shall be substituted the words "in sub-section (1)".
232	7518	<i>Zoological Gardens Act 1967</i>	In section 18 for the expression "conspicuous" there shall be substituted the word "conspicuous".
233	7533	<i>Education and Teaching Service (Amendment) Act 1967</i>	In paragraph (b) of sub-section (7) of section 2 for the words "second proviso" there shall be substituted the words "third proviso".
234	7546	<i>Crimes Act 1967</i> ..	In paragraph (b) in section 8 after the expression "witnesses for the prosecution" there shall be inserted the expression "(where last occurring)".
235	7547	<i>Instruments (Corporate Bodies Contracts) Act 1967</i>	In the first column in clause 1 of the Schedule for the expression "6228" there shall be substituted the expression "6229".
236	7551	<i>Strata Titles Act 1967</i>	In paragraph (a) of clause 13 of the First Schedule for the expression "provided that is shall meet" there shall be substituted the expression "provided that it shall meet".

SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE—continued.

Item.	No. of Act.	Title of Act.	Extent of Amendment or Repeal.
237	7574	<i>Aboriginal Affairs Act 1967</i>	In sub-section (2) of section 26 for the words "for the carrying" there shall be substituted the words "for carrying".
238	7695	<i>Liquor Control Act 1968</i>	In sub-section (13) of section 45 for the expression "under sub-section (10)" there shall be substituted the expression "under sub-section (9)".
239	"	" " "	In section 152 for the expression "152. (1) Where" there shall be substituted the expression "152. Where".
240	7756	<i>Pounds (Amendment) Act 1968</i>	In sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (b) of section 11 for the words "such trespass rates retained" there shall be substituted the words "such trespass rates so retained".
241	7773	<i>Land Tax Act 1968</i> ..	In paragraph (a) of section 7 for the words "including pension, for the period" there shall be substituted the words "including pension, in the period".
242	7778	<i>Melbourne and Metropolitan Board of Works (Amendment) Act 1968</i>	In paragraph (a) of section 27 for the words "shall then be paid" there shall be substituted the words "shall be then paid".
243	7804	<i>Listening Devices Act 1969</i>	In sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (a) of sub-section (3) of section 4 for the expression "Comptroller-General of Customs and Excise to use" there shall be substituted the expression "Comptroller General of Customs to use".
244	7876	<i>Justices (Amendment) Act 1969</i>	In the Schedule for the expression "7439 Lotteries Gaming and Betting Act 1966" there shall be substituted the expression "7429 Lotteries Gaming and Betting Act 1966".
245	8006	<i>Stamps Act 1970</i> ..	In paragraph (a) of section 7 for the expression "arrangement from time to time outstanding" there shall be substituted the expression "arrangement and from time to time outstanding".
246	8017	<i>Gas and Fuel Corporation (The Gas Supply Company Limited) Act 1970</i>	In sub-section (1) of section 4 the word "Limited" (wherever occurring) shall be deleted.
247	8027	<i>Hairdressers Registration (Amendment) Act 1970</i>	For sub-section (3) of section 1 there shall be substituted the following sub-section :— " (3) This Act shall come into operation on the 25th day of January, 1971."
248	8046	<i>Water (Further Amendment) Act 1970</i>	In paragraph (g) of section 6 for the expression "water supply district of such local governing body" there shall be substituted the expression "water supply district of the local governing body".